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OPIN'ION NO. 455 

Honorable Harold L. Holliday 
State Representative 

F\ LED 

If 55 2907 Cleveland 
Kansas City, Missouri 

Dear Representative HoJ.liday: 

T'.nis offic:tal opinion is rendered in response to your 
r eauest for a. ruling referr.!.ng to Section 162. 491, RSNo Supp . 
1965 . You inquire as to the time prior to election within 
which nominatj.on of a school director by petition must be filed . 

Section 162. 491 , provides for the nomination of school 
directors in Kansas City and certain other urban districts, in 
the f irst tHo subsections dealing with nomination by po"litica1 
party cormni ttees o~ the county . Subparagraph 3, provides for 
nomi~ation by petition as follows : 

"Directors for urban school districts may 
al so be nominated by petition to be fi.led 
with the sec~etary of the board and signed 
by a number of voters in the district equal 
t o t en per cent of the total n~~ber of votes 
cast for the director receiving the highest 
number of votes ccst at the n~xt preceding 
biennial election . " 

You call our attention to Sections 120. J).j.Q through 120. 230, 
RSMo 1959. 'l'hese statutes do not apply to sci:1ool director eJectj.ons 
in the Kansas City or otheL·· urban school districts. 3ee : Section 
120.150 . I 

S~ction 162 . 491 (2), provides that nominations by political 
committees must be filed not later than thirty days before the 
election . However, the statute docs not prescr~.be a time within 
which nominations by petition must be filed . 



Honorable Harold L. Holliday 

I t is a general proposition of law that where no time 
is expressed, a reasonable time is implied . This rule applies 
to the time for filing nominations 29 C.J.S., Elections, 
Section 137, p . 399; Austin v . City of Alice, Tex ., 193 S.W.2d 290 . ,. 

What constitutes a reasonable time will depend upon the 
facts of the particular situation . In determining reasonable 
t ime, consideration should be given to the time necessary to 
prepare official ballots and election notice requirements . 

CONCLUSION 

Therefore , it is the opin!on of this office that nomination 
of a school director by petitio~ 1n cert~in urban school dis ­
tricts as provided in Sect~'Xl 16·2 . 491: RSMo Supp . 1965, may be 
f iled at any date within a reasonable time prior to the electi on. 

The foregoing opinion, \•Thich I hereby approve, was prepared 
by my assi stant Louis C. DeFeo , Jr . 
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· /7~C{I/~ 

NORMAN H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 


